APPLICATION NUMBER: WD/D/20/000583

APPLICATION SITE: 82 East Street, Beaminster, DT8 3DT

**PROPOSAL:** Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 5 dwellings.

**DECISION:** Deferred for committee site visit.

APPLICATION NUMBER: WD/D/20/001014

**APPLICATION SITE:** Creek Caravan Park, Fishers Place, Ringstead, Dorchester,

DT2 8NG

**PROPOSAL:** Station 40 caravans - Variation of conditions 1 and 2 and removal of conditions 3 and 4 of planning permission 207358 (extending the season).

DECISION: Approve and that the description of development be altered to "Station caravans" and subject to the following conditions:

1 Not more than 30 caravans shall be stationed on the site at any one time.

Reason: To define the permission.

The caravans on the site shall only be occupied during the period 15<sup>th</sup> March in any year to 15<sup>th</sup> January in the following year.

Reason: To define the permission and to prevent an unrestricted and permanent residential occupation all year round.

## Reason for Decision

- The proposal to amend the planning conditions of the original planning permission is considered to be acceptable with no adverse visual impact as regards impact on the AONB and coastal landscape.
- The proposal to amend the planning conditions of the original planning permission is considered to be acceptable with no significant harm to neighbouring residential amenity.
- The proposal to amend the planning conditions of the original planning permission is considered to be acceptable with no significant harm to highway safety.
- There are no other material considerations which would warrant refusal of this application.

APPLICATION NUMBER: WP/17/00836/FUL

**APPLICATION SITE:** Land NW side of Wessex Roundabout, Radipole Lane,

Weymouth.

**PROPOSAL:** Construction of new vehicular and pedestrian access, surface water management ponds, open space and landscaping associated with the adjacent Wessex Grounds Residential Development.

**DECISION:** The committee resolved that they would have refused the application, should they still have had the ability to do so, for the following reason:

The development does not make adequate provision for pedestrians and cyclists with narrow pavements and no pavement to the south of the vehicular access, beyond the entrance to the site, meaning that pedestrians and cyclists would have to cross the access road to continue on a pavement into the site. Hence the proposal is contrary to Policy ENV11 of the West Dorset, Weymouth and Portland Local Plan (2015) and Paragraphs 91a and 110a of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

APPLICATION NUMBER: WP/19/01016/FUL

APPLICATION SITE: St Nicholas Church, Buxton Road, Weymouth DT4 9PJ

**PROPOSAL:** Demolition of the existing church and erection of 18 affordable flats with associated external amenity space and parking spaces.

## **DECISION:**

- **A)** Delegate authority to grant to Head of Planning subject to completion of a S106 agreement to secure provision of 100% affordable housing and subject to the receipt of a satisfactorily amended plan in respect of the width of the vehicular access (to be increased to 5m), and subject to planning conditions.
- 1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Site location plan 39 received 20/12/19

Proposed block plan 38 received 20/12/19

Proposed plan/ground floor plan 30F received 16/6/20

Proposed site plan/first floor plan 7 amenity 31F received 16/6/20

Proposed floor plans & street scene 32H received 16/6/20

Proposed floor plans/extended site section 33D received 18/6/20

Proposed elevations 34D received 16/6/20

Railing details 41A received 24/4/20

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.

REASON: This condition is required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning act 1990 (as amended).

3. No development shall take place above damp proof course level until samples of all facing and roofing materials, (and details of the design and materials of the new road frontage wall section) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and the development shall be completed in accordance with those details thereafter.

REASON: To ensure the external appearance of the completed development in the conservation area is sympathetic to the locality.

4. The windows shall be of powder coated aluminium in a colour which shall first have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The windows including frames shall be retained in the agreed colour thereafter. The railing details applicable to the south elevation shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on plan 41A and retained as such thereafter.

REASON: To ensure the external appearance of the completed development in the conservation area is sympathetic to the locality.

5. Prior to the commencement of any development a detailed surface water sustainable drainage scheme for the site, based on an assessment of the hydrological and hydrogeological context of the development including details of the maintenance and management of the surface water sustainable drainage scheme and any receiving system and shall be designed to include a plan for the lifetime of the development for its maintenance and management, the arrangements for adoption by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the operation of the surface water drainage scheme throughout its lifetime, and a timetable for implementation shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance with the submitted details and timetable for implementation. The scheme shall be managed and maintained thereafter in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: To prevent the increased risk of flooding and to ensure the future maintenance of the surface water drainage system.

6. The finished floor levels shall be in accordance with the levels details shown on plan 33C.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity.

7. No development above dampproof course level shall be carried out until a hard and soft landscaping scheme shall first have been submitted to, and approved in writing, by the local planning authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented and completed during the planting season November-March inclusive, immediately following commencement of the development, or as may be agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall include provision for the maintenance or replacement as necessary of the trees and shrubs for a period of not less than 5 years from completion of the development and the soft landscaping shall be maintained and replaced as necessary in accordance with the approved scheme.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity.

8. No flat shall be first occupied until all the following glazing measures shall have been installed: The "pop-out" windows on the east elevation shall have obscure glazing facing east (with transparent glazing facing south), and the two pop-out windows in the north elevation to bedroom 2 of both flats 15 and 19 shall have obscure glazing on the north (with transparent glazing to the east and west sides). There shall be no pedestrian access to the external top floor hatched areas as shown on plan 33D. The third floor east elevation balcony and the screening to the external stair and landing on the north elevation shall be obscure glazed. All obscure glazing shall be to Code 3 standard. Thereafter, all the foregoing measures shall be permanently retained.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity.

9. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the measures contained in the agreed Biodiversity Mitigation Plan (BMP) dated 31/3/20. All works within the BMP shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed timescale unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The completed works shall be retained thereafter.

REASON: To ensure nature conservation interests are fully addressed.

10. No development above damp-proof course level shall be carried out until a detailed scheme to enable the charging of plug-in and other ultra-low emission vehicles in safe, accessible and convenient locations within the development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The submitted details shall include a timetable for the implementation of the scheme. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with such details and timetable as have been approved by the local planning authority.

REASON: To ensure that adequate provision is made to enable occupiers of and visitors to the development to be able to charge their plug-in and ultra-low emission vehicles.

11. No flat shall be first occupied until details of the means of enclosure to the boundaries, including materials and height, shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Thereafter the means of enclosure as are agreed shall be erected prior to first occupation of any flat and permanently retained thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of privacy and visual amenity.

12. Before the development is occupied or utilised the first 10 metres of the vehicle access, measured from the rear edge of the highway (excluding the vehicle crossing – see the Informative Note below), must be laid out and constructed to a specification submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure that a suitably surfaced and constructed access to the site is provided that prevents loose material being dragged and/or deposited onto the adjacent carriageway causing a safety hazard.

13. Before the development hereby approved is occupied or utilised the parking and turning on the submitted plans must have been constructed. Thereafter these areas must be permanently maintained, kept free from obstruction and available for the purposes specified.

REASON: To ensure the proper and appropriate development of the site to ensure that highway safety is not adversely impacted on.

14. Before the development hereby approved is occupied or utilised provision must be made to ensure that no surface water drains directly from the site onto the adjacent public highway in accordance with details which shall have, prior to development above damp proof course level, been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and the approved drainage works shall be retained and maintained for the lifetime of the development.

REASON: To ensure that the site is properly drained and that surface water does not flow onto the highway.

## INFORMATIVE NOTE: Dorset Highways

The vehicle crossing serving this proposal (that is, the area of highway land between the nearside carriageway edge and the site's road boundary) must be constructed to the specification of the County Highway Authority in order to comply with Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980. The applicant should contact Dorset Highways by telephone at Dorset Direct (01305 221000), by email at <a href="mailto:dorsetdirect@dorsetcc.gov.uk">dorsetdirect@dorsetcc.gov.uk</a>, or in writing at Dorset Highways, Dorset County Council, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ, before the commencement of any works on or adjacent to the public highway.

- **B)** Refuse permission for the reasons set out below if the legal agreement under Section 106 of the town and country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) is not completed within 6 months of the date of the committee resolution or such extended time as is agreed by the Head of Planning.
  - 1. Policy HOUS1 of the adopted West Dorset, Weymouth and Portland Local Plan 2015 requires a minimum on-site provision of units as affordable housing and in the absence of a planning obligation to secure these affordable units the scheme would fail to meet the substantial unmet need for affordable housing in the district and the proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy HOUS1 of the adopted West Dorset Weymouth and Portland Local Plan. Furthermore the community-related benefits inherent in the scheme would not be achieved. Hence the scheme would be contrary to the objectives of paragraph 92 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

## Reason for Decision

- Contribution towards 5 year housing land supply.
- Para 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that permission should be granted for sustainable development unless specific policies in the NPPF indicate otherwise.
- The location is considered to be sustainable and the proposal is acceptable in its design and general visual impact.
- There is not considered to be any significant harm to neighbouring residential amenity.
- There are no material considerations which would warrant refusal of this application.